

Case No. 20-6044

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MARK E. SCHELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT; THE MEMBERS OF THE OKLAHOMA BAR ASSOCIATION'S BOARD OF GOVERNORS; JOHN M. WILLIAMS, Executive Director, Oklahoma Bar Association, all in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma
Case No. 5:19-cv-00281-F, Hon. Joe Heaton, presiding

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

Jacob Huebert
Timothy Sandefur
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Anthony J. Dick (Lead Counsel)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Email: ajdick@jonesday.com

Charles S. Rogers
Attorney at Law
3000 West Memorial Road
Ste. 123, Box 403
Oklahoma City, OK 73134
Telephone: (405) 742-7700
Crogers740@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Glossary | iii |
| Introduction and Rule 35(B)(1) Statement | 1 |
| Issues Presented | 2 |
| Factual and Procedural Background | 3 |
| Argument | 6 |
| I. The panel’s holding on compelled subsidies for bar association speech contravenes Supreme Court precedent. | 6 |
| A. <i>Keller</i> held that compulsory public-sector union fees and mandatory bar association dues are subject to the “same constitutional rule.” | 6 |
| B. The panel’s decision contravenes <i>Keller</i> ’s holding. | 10 |
| II. The Court should clarify the permissible scope of discovery on remand. | 14 |
| Conclusion | 17 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 18 |
| Certificate of Digital Submission | 18 |
| Certificate of Service | 19 |
| Addendum | 20 |

Attachment 1: Slip Opinion filed 06/29/2021

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 7, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 13 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 16 |
| <i>Gomez v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1511 (10th Cir. 1995) | 16 |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) | 12 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | passim |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) | passim |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) | 12 |
| <i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Porter v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 917 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2019) | 15 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 12 |
| <i>Rohrbaugh v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 1995) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) | 8, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Ashdown</i> , 509 F.2d 793 (5th Cir. 1975) | 15 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---|
| Okla. Stat. tit. 5, ch. 1, app. 1, art. 2, § 1 | 3 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 5, ch. 1, app. 1, art. 8 §§ 1-4 | 3 |

Rules

| | |
|--|----|
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(1) | 16 |
